NOFFICIAL COPY

A S TV i

9 )‘.ﬂ ¢
This Instrument Prepared By ' iddul Exe .ution
(and after recording mail to): Copy
Lawrence F. Haas
Baker & McKenzle . .
130 East Randolph Drive - DEPT-01 RECORDING $35.

. T45555 TRAN 5062 01/07/7% 14221500

Chicago, Illinols 60601
. COOK COUNTY RLCDRDER
MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Mrrtgage Loan Modification Agreement (the "Agreement')
effeccive as of September 1, 1992 (the "Effective Date") between
Woodwork ~Corporation of America, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Company"),
American Natiional Bank and Trust Company of Chicago and Pamela Kay,
not personaliv ¢t indivlidually but as Trustees under the Last Will
and Testament <¢f Joseph Kaszab (hereinafter collectively referred
to as the "Trustees') (the Company and the Trustees are hereinafter
collectively referced to as the "Mortgagor"), and American National
Bank and Trust Company-uf Chicago, a national banking association
organized under the laws of the United States (the "Bank").

PECITALS

WHEREAS, the Company and tne Bank have heretofore entered into
a Mortgage Nota dated as of Augunt 31, 1987 as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Mortgace Note dated as of December 1,
1990 (the Mortgage Note as so amended, the "Mortgage Note'), which
is secured, inter alia, by the premises (the "Premises") described
in Exhibit A, attached hereto and madc' a part hereof, pursuant to
that certain First Mortgage and Security igreement dated as of
August 31, 1987 made by the Company in ru-or of the Bank (the
"Mcrtgage"), which Mortgage was recorded in the office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinoisz &8 Document No.

87479977
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Mortgage Note, among eotp2r things,

the Bank agreed, upon the terms and subject to the coiditions set
forth therein, to make a certain loan to fthe Compatiy ' (herein

referred to as the "Mortgage Note Loan"):

WHEREAS, the Mortgage Note Loan matured on September 1, 1992;

WHEREAS, the principal amount of such Mortgage Note Loan has
not been repaid;

WHERZAS, the Company and the Bank have heretofore entered into
a Credit Agreement dated as of December 1, 199C, as amended by that
certain Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of July 31, 1991 and
that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of
January 31, 1992 (the Credit Agreement as so amended, the "Credit

Agreement") ;

T s 5{&Hﬁl
L. MHias o ‘i? $:E>

o #0020 ) WN—-PT-011.38%4

ub

151 O






. CRTI® L N L

UNOFFICIAL COPY
SRS R S S A

4
i

WHERFAS, conformance of certailn of the provisicna of the
Credit Agreement has not baen met;

WHEREAS, the Bank has exercised forbearance in enforcing its
rights and remedies under the Credit Agreement and the Mortgage
Note in order to permit the parties to agree to mutually
satisfactory terms to amend certain terms and provisions of the
Credit Agreemant, the Mortgage Note and the Mortgage:

WHEREAS, the Bank has not waived any defaults and has reserved
all of its rights and remedies under the Credit Agreement and the

Mortgage Note;

WHUZREAS, the Company has requested and the Bank is willing to
make certain changes to the Mortgage Loan MNote and the Mortgage;

WHEREXAS, contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of
this Agreemen%, the Bank and the Company have entered into that
certain Third/ amendment to Credit Agreament effective as of
September 1, 1932 (the "Third Amendment to Credit Agreement") and
that certain First Zrandment to Security Agreement effective as of
September 1, 1992 (che-"First Amendment to Securlty Agreement"):

NOW THEREFORE, in corsideration of the premises and the mutual
agreements contained here.rn and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hercto aqree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions, ratification, References. Unless
otherwise specifically defined herein, each term used herein that
is defined in the Mortgage Note or’ i‘ne Mortgage shall have the
meaning assigned to such term in the Morcgage Note or the Mortgage,
as the case may be. Except as amended and supplemented hereby, all
of the terms of the Mortgage Note and the Moitgage shall remain and
continue in full force and effect and are heiebv confirmed in all
respects. £ach reference to "hereof", "herein" and
"hereby" and each other similar reference and each reference to
"this Note" and each other similar reference contained in the
Mortgage Note shall from and after the Effective Dare of this
Agreement refer to the Mortgage Note as amended by this agreement.
Each reference to "hereof", "hereunder”, "herein" and “hereby" and
each other similar reference and each reference to "this Hortgage"
and each other similar reference contained in the Mortgage shall
from and after the Effective Date of this Agreement refer to the

Mortqage as amended by this Agreement.

Section 2. Amendment to Mortgage Note.

2.1 The first paragraph on the first page of the Mortgage
Note is amended by deleting the first sentence of such paragraph in
its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new sentence which

shall read as follows:

7]
o8
@
s
&
@
3




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY |

"FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned promises to pay to the
ordar of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO,
a national banking association with its principal place of
business lccated at 33 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois
60690 (the "Bank"), the principal sum of One Million and
00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000), of which amount the principal sum
of Six Hundred Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Forty Six and
63/100 Dollars ($618,146.63) 1is cutstanding and unpaid as of
December 1, 1992, together with interest on the unpaid
principal at a rate of (i) nine and three-fourths percent
{9.75%) per annum, payable in monthly installments of Thirteen
Thousand ©One Hundred Fifty Three and 63/100 Dollars
($13,153.63) each, representing koth principal and interest,
cormencing on October 1, 1987 and continuing on the first
(1s*) day of each month thereafter to but excluding December
1, 2990, (il) nine and cne-half percent (9.50%) par annum,
payable in monthly installments of Thirteen Thousand One
Hundred 7ifty Three and 637100 Dollars ($13,1%53.63) each,
representing both principal and interest, commencing on
December 1, 1990 and continuing on the first (lst) day of each
month thereaftar to but excluding September 1, 1992, and (1ii)
eight percert (8,00%) per annum, payable in monthly
installments of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Five and
42/100 Dollars ($12.565.42) each, representing both principal
and interest, commencing on September 1, 1992, and continuing
on the first (1st) day of each month thereafter, with a final
installment of all prin:ip2l and interest remaining unpaid on

or before September 1, 1597."

2.2 The parties hereto agres that the Trustees are not

parties to the Mortgage Note and tha’. the Trustees’ execution of
this Agreement shall in no manner whacusoever make or be deemed to

make the Trustees parties to the Mortyage Note,

Section 3. Anendment to Moxtaade.

3.1 Section 1.1 of the Mortgage is amenced to read in {ts
entirety as follows:

"1.1 Wherever used in this Mortgage, “Hartgagor’s
Liabilities" means any and all of the followirg: (i) the
payment of the principal sum thereof and interest theraon now
and/or hereafter owed to or bscome owing by the Comgany to
Mortgagee under and/or pursuant to the terms and provisions of
that certain Mortgage Note of even date herewith sxecuted and
delivered by the Company and payable to Mortgagee in the
principal sum o¢f one million and 00/100 dollars
($1,000,000.00), as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Mortgage Note dated as of December 1, 1990 and that certain
Mortgage Loan Modification Agreement effective as of September
1, 1992, and which, pursuant to such Mortgage Loan
Modification Agreement, matures on September 1, 1997 (such
Mortgage Note, as so amended and as such may from time to time
be amended, modified, supplemented or extended, the "Mortgage

PSSET0EE

-34u




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

b A}
oar b
., f'.
.
PR




OP

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Note"); and (ii) the payment of ary and all other oblligations,
liabilities and/or indebtedness of any and avery kind or
nature now and/or hersafter owing, arising, due or payable
from the Company to Mortyagee under and/or pursuant to the
terms and provisions of this Mortgage; and (iii) the payment
of any and all other debts, claims, obligations, demands,
menies, liabilities and/or indebtedress of any and every kind
or nature now or hereafter owing, arising, due or payable from
the Company to Mortgagee, howsoever evidenced, created,
incurred, acquired or owing, whether primary, secondary,
direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise, including but not
limited to (a) all indebtedness arising under a certaln
Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of February 1, 1982 (such
Xevolving Credit Agreement, as amended, modified, supplemented
or-evtended from time to time, hereinafter referred to as the
"Rels)ving Cradit Agreement") and a certain Revolving Note in
the grincipal amount of three wmillion and 00/100 doliars
($3,000,020.00) (as amended, modified, supplemented or
extended from time to time, hereinafter referred to as the
"Revolving Note"), (b) all indebtedness arising under that
certain Credi{t Zgreement dated &8s of December 1, 1990, as
amended by that certain Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as
of July 31, 1991, that certain Second Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as ©f January 31, 1992 and that certain Third
Amendment to Credit (Agreement effective as of September 1,
1992, (such Credit Agreement, as so amended and as such may
from time to time be emended, modified, supplemented ot
extended, hereinafter referrad to as the "Credit Agreement'),
that certain Revolving Loan-#Waote in the principal amount of
five million and 00/100 dollaxe ($5,000,000.00) (a= amended,
medified, supplemented or exteided from time to time,
hereinafter referred to as the "Revsiving Loan Note') and that
certain Term Note in the principal ‘amount of seven hundred
thousand and 00/100 dollars ($708,%200.00) (as amended,
modified, supplemented or extended (from time to time,
hereinafter referred to as the "Term Note?) .and (c) any other
agreements, security agreements, assignments, of leases and
rents, instruments and/or documents now and/er hereafter
executed and delivered by or for Mortgagor o Mortgagee
(hereinafter referred to as the "Other Agreementst; "

N

3.2 Wherever the phrase "the Revolving Credit Agyresment”
appears in the Mortgage, such phrase shall be amended by adding
immediately thereafter the phrase "and/or Credit Agreement".

3.3 Wherever the phrase "the Revolving Note" appears in the
Mortgage, such phrase shall be amended by adding immediately
thereafter the phrase ", the Revolving Loan Note and/or the Term

Note".
3.4 The parties hereto acknowledge that the Trustees own fee
simple title to a portion of the Premises and, as set forth in the

Mortgage, agreed to encumber such real estate by the Mortgage upon
the condition that the Trustees shall not be perscnally or

-4—

- | HJ B

PS8EToLs




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

individually liable for the payment of any of the Mortgagor’s
Liabilities (as defined in the Mortgage as amended by this

Agreement}.

Section 4. Conditions to Effectiveness.

4.1 This Agreecment shall become effective as of the Effective
Date upon the axecution and delivery of this Agreement and the
Bank’s having received the deliveries required by Section 4.2

below.

4.2 The Company shall deliver or cause to be delivered the
following:

a. Certificate of an authorized officer of the Company
wherein such officer certifies (i) zll of the representations
and varranties of the Company contained in Section 5 .1 of tha
Credit agreement and in any other Loan Document (as such term
is defined in the Credit Agreemert) (other than representa-
tions and ‘warranties that expressly speak only as of a
different date' shall he true and correct in all material
respects as cof _the Effective Data and the date such
certificate is executed, as though made on and as of such
date, {ii)} no Event 0f Default (as such term is defined in the
Mortgage Note) nor any Event of Default or Potential Event of
Default (as such terme are defined in the Credit Agreement)
after taking into account the amendments set forth in this
Agreement, the Third Amendmant to Credit Agreement and the
First Amendment to Security agreemant, shall have occurred and
be continuing since the date 4f the most recent Compliance
Certificate (a& such term is der’acd in the Credit Agreement),
and (iii) there shall have been iz material adverse change
with respect to the Company’s businzss, credit, operations,
financial condition or prospects since the date of the most

recent Compliance Certificate;

b. Opinion of Siebel & S8lebel, F.C., in form and
substance satisfactory to the Bank; and

<. Certificate of the Secretary or ap . Assistant
Secretary of the Company as to {i) resolutions autharizing the
execution, dellivery and performance of this Agreemert and the
other agreements and instruments referred to herein, and (il)

incumbency of officers.

Section 5. Payments. The parties hereto acknowledge and
agree that payments of principal and interest under the Mortgage
Note that were due and payable on September 1, 1992, October 1,
1992, November 1, 1992 and December 1, 1992, excluding any payments
that were made and recorded in October 1992, shall be paid on
January 1, 1993, together with the payment of principal and
interest that is due and payable and scheduled to be paid on

January 1, 1993.

VSeETOLE




oy




B SR

UNOFFICIAL COPY
ERVE VI R

Section 6. . This Agreement shall be
governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois, without regard to its conflicts of laws rules.

Section 7. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may
be executed in any number of counterparts and each such counterpart

shall be deemed to be an original, hut all such counterparts
together shall constitute only one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to
be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

woocwo;&x“&" JRPORATION OF AMERICA

AMERICAN NATIOKAL BANK AND TR
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not
personally or individually,
but as Trustee as aforesaid

Ay:
Ktes

=
wh M
N4
PAMELA KaY/ oot z@rs nally
or individually, put as
Trustee as clorefaid

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO

By:

Its:

. PSBETOLS







UNOFFICIAL
ER A

Section 6. Governing _Law. This Agreement shall be
governed by and interpreted {n accordance with the laws of the

State of Illinols, without regard to ite conflicts of laws rules,.

Secticn 7, Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may

be executed in any number of counterparts and each such countorpart
shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts

together shall constitute only one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to
be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

WOCDWORK CORPORATION OF AMERICA

By:
Its:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not
personally or individually,
but as Trustee as aforesaid

PAMELA KAV, not personally
or indivifdually, but as
Trustee as acforesalid

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK aND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO

YESLTGES




' UNOFFICIAL COPY
l

e BERN T




R

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE EAGT-56.00 FEET OF LOT 38, AND ALL OF LOTS 29 T0O 57, BOTH
INCLUSTUF, ~ALL IN KASPAR'S SUBDIVISION IN THAT PART LYING EAST OF BLLE
ISLAND AYVE*AIS OF BLOCK 11 IN JOHNSTON AND LEE'S SUDDIVISION OF THE
SOUTH WEST i/ Q0F SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPA!L MERIDIAN; TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE NORTH-SOUTH 16
FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE EAST LINE OF
AFORESATD LOTS 19 70/ 4%, BOTH INCLUSIVE, LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING
THE WEST LINE OF AFORESATD LOT 43 AND LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 45 PRODUCED WEST 14 FEET, [N CIOK COUNTY,

[LLINOIS.

£37t
Lo VS SorsYre T L sy meeys 2
A A ,
Rermanent Index Nes: 17-20-322-006, 0?7.035.021. 022, 023, 024 and 025
EE] H’y;{ ‘ ’A:’ . 173 e
i -~ . T w0 - s, T SRR
/IJ'; S 1/ = "‘:-l 3.'@;,—1’
_) |
; ; [y bk e vl
V]

PS8ECTORS

NA X!

b J

}
J .




UNOFFICIAL COPY




