UNOFFICIAL COPY

.. . Doct. 2201428147 Fee: $98.00
llinois Anti-Predatory Karen A, Yarbrough
. : Cook County Clerk
Lendmg Database | Date: 01/14?2022 03:48 PM Pg: 1 of 15

Program

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1712

The property identified as: " PIN: 06-01-200-029-0000

Address:

Street: 2825 Greenspoint Parkway

Street line 2:

City: Hoffman Estates State: IL ZIP Code: 60169

Lender Millenium Investment Group, LLC

Borrower: Akshar Hospitality HE LLC

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $3,000,000.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirzments of 765 ILCS 77/70

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

Certificate number: C2C70ABE-11D9-4A03-A3B6-481BA1D49C6D Execution date: 12/31/2021




2201428147 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:
Millenium Investment Group, LLC
1849 Peeler Road, Unit D
Dunwoody, GA 30338

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Millenium Investment Group, LLC

1849 Peeler Road, Unit D
Dunwoody, GA 30338

SEND TAX NOTICES TO!
Millenium Investment Greup, LLC

1849 Peeler Road, Unit D
Dunwoaody, GA 30338

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

This Mortgage prepared by;

C. Chad Young, Esqg.

Patty & Young Attorneys at Law
7731 Nashville Street

Ringgold, GA 30738

MORTGAGE

MAXIMUM LIEN. At no time shall the principal amount of Indebtedness secured by tiizilortgage, not including sums
advanced to protect the security of the Mortgage, exceed the note amount of $3,000,020.00.

THIS MORTGAGE dated December 31, 2021, is made and executed between AKSHAR HOSPITALITY HE LLC,
whose address is 115 Blue Jay Drive, #101, Liberty MO 84068 (referred to below as "Grantor”, and MILLENIUM
INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC, whose address is 1849 Peeler Road, Unit D, Dunwoody, GA 3438 (referred to
below as "Lender").

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable consideration, Grantor mortgages, warrants, and conveys to Lender all of
Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or
subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and
appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation
rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all
minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, (the "Real Property") located in Cook County, State of lllinois:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”



2201428147 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PAGE 2

The Real Property or its address Is commonly known as 2825 Greenspoint Parkway, Hoffman Estates, IL 60169. The
Real Property tax identification number is 06-01-200-029-0000.

Grantor presently assigns to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all present and future leases of
the Property and all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code
security interest in the Personal Property and Rents.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND
PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A} PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF
ANY AND ALL OGL!GATIONS UNDER THE NOTE, THE RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND THIS MORTGAGE. THIS
MORTGAGE IS GIVEM.AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERECPMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage, Grantor shall pay to Lender all
amounts secured by this Moerigage as they become due and shall strictly perform all of Grantor's abligations under
this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANC.F-OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the
Property shall be governed by the folinwing provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the ociurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and
control of the Property; (2) use, operate or rianage the Property: and (3} collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Maintain. Granter shall maintain thz Property in tenantable condition and promptly perform all repairs,
replacements, and maintenance necessary o-preserve its value.

Compliance With Environmental Laws. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that; (1) During the period
of Grantor's ownership of the Property, there has ween no use, generation, manufacture. storage, treatment,
disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous 3ubstance by any person on, under, about or from the
Property, (2) Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to/palieve that there has been, except as previously
disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writing, (a) anv'tr2ach or violation of any Environmental Laws,
(b) any use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, oisuozal, release or threatened release of any
Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the Property by any siricr owners or occupants of the Property,
or (¢} any actual or threatened litigation or claims of any kind by any.herzon relating to such matters; and (3)
Except as previously disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writirig. (a) neither Grantor nor any tenant,
contractor, agent or other authorized user of the Property shall use, generate, manufacture, store, treat, dispose
of or release any Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the Property: and (b) any such activity
shall be conducted in compiiance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations and crdinances,
including without limitation all Environmental Laws. Grantor authorizes Lender and its agants to enter upon the
Property to make such inspections and tests, at Grantor's expense, as Lender micy 4sem appropriate to
determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Mortgage. Any inspections or *esis made by Lender
shall be for Lender's purposes only and shall not be construed to create any responsibility or ligvility on the part
of Lender to Grantor or to any other person. The representations and warranties contained hercin-are based on
Grantor's due diligence in investigating the Property for Hazardous Substances. Grantor hereby (1) releases and
waives any future claims against Lender for indemnity or contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for
cleanup or other costs under any such laws; and (2) agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender
against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, and expenses which Lender may directly or
indirectly sustain or suffer resulting from a breach of this section of the Mortgage or as a consequence of any
use, generation, manufacture, storage, disposal, release or threatened release occurring prior to Grantor's
ownership or interest in the Property, whether or not the same was or should have been known to Grantor. The
provisions of this section of the Mortgage, including the obligation to indemnify and defend, shall survive the
payment of the indebtedness and the satisfaction and reconveyance of the lien of this Mortgage and shall not
be affected by Lender's acquisition of any interest in the Property, whether by foreclosure or

otherwise.



2201428147 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFlé&de COPY

(Continued) Page 3

Nuisance, Waste. Grantar shall not cause, conduct or permit any nuisance nor commit, permit, or suffer any
stripping of or waste on or to the Property or any portion of the Property. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Grantor will not remove, or grant to any other party the right to remove, any timber, minerals (including
oil and gas), coal, clay, scoria, soil, gravel or rock products without Lender's prior written consent.

Removal of Improvements. Grantor shall nat demolish or remove any Improvements from the Real Property
without Lender's prior written consent. As a condition to the removal of any Improvements, Lender may require
Grantor to make arrangements satisfactory to Lender to replace such Improvements with Improvements of at
least equal value.

Lender's Right to Enter. Lender and Lender's agents and representatives may enter upon the Real Propertyat
all reasonable times to attend to Lender's interests and to inspect the Real Property for purposes of Grantor's
compliance with the terms and conditions of this Mortgage.

Compliance wit; Governmental Requirements. Grantor shall promptly comply with all laws, ordinances, and
regulations, now cr hereafter in effect, of all governmental authorities applicable to the use or occupancy of the
Property, including without limitation, the Americans With Disabilities Act. Grantor may contest in good faith any
such law, ordinance, or-regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate
appeals, so long as Granwr has noftified Lender in writing prior to doing so and so long as, in Lender's sole
opinion, Lender's interests ir'the Property are not jecpardized. Lender may require Grantor to post adequate
security or a surety bond,.rsasonably satisfactory to Lender, to

protect Lender's interest.

Duty to Protect. Grantor agrees neithe: to'abandon or leave unattended the Property. Grantor shall do all other
acts, in addition to those acts set forth ahove in this section, which from the character and use of the Property
are reasonably necessary to protect and pricerve the Property.

DUE ON SALE - CONSENT BY LENDER. Lender iay, at Lender's option, declare immediately due and payable
all sums secured by this Mortgage upon the sale or trans/er, without Lender’s prior written cansent, of all or any part
of the Real Property, or any interest in the Real Propeity. A "sale or transfer" means the conveyance of Real
Property or any right, title or interest in the Real Property; whather legal, beneficial or equitable; whether voluntary
or involuntary; whether by autright sale, deed, installment sale rortract, land contract, contract for deed, leasehold
interest with a term greater than three (3) years, lease-option cont'alt, or by sale, assignment, or transfer of any
beneficial interest in or to any land trust holding title to the Real Prope 'ty or by any other method of conveyance of
an interest in the Real Property. If any Grantor is a corporation, partnershiz on limited liability company, transfer also
includes any restructuring of the legal entity (whether by merger, division ar.otierwise) or any change in ownership
of more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the voting stock, partnership interests ai limited liability company interests,
as the case may be, of such Grantor. However, this option shall not be exercized by Lender if such exercise is
prohibited by federal law or by lllinois

law.

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions relating to the taxes and liens on the Piopety.are part of this
Mortgage:

Payment. Grantor shall pay when due (and in all events prior to delinguency) all taxes, payroiitaxes, special
taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer service charges levied against or on account of /e ~roperty and
shall pay when due ail claims for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property.
Grantor shall maintain the Property free of any liens having pricrity over or equal to the interest of Lender under
this Mortgage, except for those liens specifically agreed to in writing by Lender, and except for the lien of
taxes and assessments not due as further specified in the Right to Contest

paragraph.,

Right to Contest. Grantor may withhold payment of any tax, assessment, or claim in connection with a good
faith dispute over the obligation to pay, so long as Lender's interest in the Property is not jeopardized. If a lien
arises or is filed as a result of nonpayment, Grantor shall within fifteen (15) days after the lien arises or, if a lien
is filed, within fifteen (15) days after Grantor has natice of the filing, secure the discharge



2201428147 Page: 5of 15

UNOFFléoéide COPY

(Continued) Page 4

of the lien, or if requested by Lender, deposit with Lender cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond or other
security satisfactory to Lender in an amount sufficient to discharge the lien plus any costs and attorneys' fees,
or other charges that could accrue as a result of a foreclosure or sale under the lien. Inany contest, Granter
shall defend itself and Lender and shall satisfy any adverse judgment before enforcement against the Property.
Grantor shall name Lender as an additional abligee under any surety bond furnished in the contest proceedings.

Evidence of Payment. Grantor shall upon demand furnish to Lender satisfactory evidence of payment of the
taxes or assessiments and shall authorize the appropriate governmental official to deliver to Lender at any time
a written statement of the taxes and assessments against the Property.

Notice of Construction. Grantor shall notify Lender at least fifteen (15) days before any work is commenced,
any services are furnished, or any materials are supplied to the Property, if any mechanic's lien, materialmen's
lien, or other lien could be asserted on account of the work, services, or materials. Grantor will upon request of
Lender furnish 't Lender advance assurances satisfactory to Lender that Grantor can and will pay the cost of
such improvemen:s,

PROPERTY DAMAGE IN3LRANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this Mortgage:

Maintenance of Insuvarice. Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard extended
coverage endorsements un‘a replacement basis for the full insurable value covering all Improvements on the
Real Property in an amount’ sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause, and with a standard
mortgagee clause in favor Ui Lendar. Grantor shall also procure and maintain comprehensive general liability
insurance in such coverage amounts =is Lender may request with Lender being named as additional insureds in
such liability insurance policies. Additionaiy, Grantor shall maintain such other insurance, including but not limited
to hazard, business interruption and “oiler insurance as Lender may require. Policies shall be written by such
insurance companies and in such form as n\ay he reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor shall deliver to Lender
certificates of coverage from each insurer conteiniiig a stipulation that coverage will not be cancelled or diminished
without a minimum of three (3) days' prior writt>n notice to Lender and not containing any disclaimer of the
insurer's liability for failure to give such notice. /Each insurance policy also shall include an endorsement
providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be-ixipaired in any way by any act, omission or default of
Grantor or any other person. Should the Real Property be-iozatad in an area designated by the Administrator of the
Federal Emergency Management Agency as a special floca n=zerd area, Grantor agrees to obtain and maintain
flood insurance, if available, for the full unpaid principal balance of the loan and any priar liens on the property
securing the loan, up to the maximum policy limits set under the Naticzal Flood Insurance Program, or as otherwise
required by Lender, and to maintain such insurance for the term of the ‘loar. Flood insurance may be purchased
under the National Flood Insurance Program, from private insurers providizic. "private flood insurance" as defined
by applicable federal flood insurance statutes and regulations, or from another fiend.insurance provider that is hoth
acceptable to Lender in its sole discretion and permitted by applicable fed<r=! flood insurance statutes and
regulations,

Application of Proceeds. Grantor shall promptly notify Lender of any loss or damage to the Property. Lender
may make proof of loss if Grantor fails to do so within fifteen (15) days of the casualty. “Waster or not Lender's
security is impaired, Lender may, at Lender's election, receive and retain the proceeds of 2ay insurance and
apply the proceeds to the reduction of the Indebtedness, payment of any lien affecting tn Froperty, or the
restoration and repair of the Property. If Lender elects to apply the proceeds to restoration and repair, Grantor
shall repair or replace the damaged or destroyed Improvements in a manner satisfactory to Lender. Lender shall,
upon satisfactory proof of such expenditure, pay or reimburse Grantor from the proceeds for the reasonable
cost of repair or restoration if Grantor is not in default under this Mortgage. Any proceeds which have not been
disbursed within 180 days after their receipt and which Lender has not committed to the fepair or restoration
of the Property shall be used first to pay any amount owing to Lender under this Mortgags, then to pay accrued
interest, and the remainder, if any, shall be applied to the principal balance of the Indebtedness. If Lender
holds any proceeds after payment in full of the



2201428147 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFltdbt: COPY

(Continued) Page §

Indebtedness, such proceeds shall be paid to Granter as Grantor's interests may appeair.

Grantor's Report on Insurance. Upon request of Lender, however not more than once a year, Granter shall
furnish to Lender a report on each existing policy of insurance showing: (1} the name of the insurer: (2) the
risks insured; (3) the amount of the policy; (4) the property insured, the then current replacement value of
such property, and the manner of determining that value; and (5) the expiration date of the policy. Granter
shall, upon request of Lender, have an independent appraiser satisfactory to Lender determine the cash value
replacement cost of the Property.

LENDER'S EXPENDITURES. If any action or proceeding is commenced that would materially affect Lender's
interest in the Property or if Granter fails to comply with any provision of this Mortgage or any Related Documents,
including but not limited to Grantor's failure to discharge or pay when due any amounts Granter is required to
discharge or pay under this Mortgage or any Related Documents, Lender on Grantor's behalf may (but shall not be
obligated to} take @iy action that Lender deems appropriate, including but not limited to discharging or paying all
taxes, liens, security ‘nterests, encumbrances and other claims, at any time levied or placed on the Property and
paying all costs for insusing, maintaining and preserving the Property. All such expenditures incurred or paid by
Lender for such purposes will then bear interest at the rate charged under the Note from the date incurred or paid
by Lender to the date of repayment by Granter. All such expenses will become a part of the Indebtedness and, at
Lender's option, will (A) be rayzble on demand: (B) be added to the balance of the Note and be apportioned
among and be payable with any installment payments to becomedue during either (1) the term of any applicable
insurance policy; or (2) the remaining-term of the Note; ar

(C} be treated as a balloon paymenipich will be due and payable at the Note's maturity. The Mortgage also will
secure payment of these amounts. Such rignt shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies to which Lender
may be entitled upon the occurrence of any Evant of Default.

WARRANTY; DEFENSE OF TITLE. The followiry frovisions relating to ownership of the Property are a part of this
Mortgage:

Title. Granter warrants that: (a) Granter holds good (and ‘narketable title of record to the Property in fee simple,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than tiose set forth in the Real Property description or in any
title insurance policy, title report, orfinal title opinion issuzd in favor of, and accepted by, Lender in connection

with this Mortgage, and (b) Granter has the full right, power;/ard_authority to execute and deliver this Mortgage
to Lender.

Defense of Title. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above. <Granter warrants and will forever defend
the title to the Property against the lawful claims of all persons. In “the “event any action or proceeding is
commenced that guestions Grantor's title or the interest of Lender unde: this Mortgage, Granter shali defend
the action at Grantor's expense. Granter may be the nominal party in suchsroceeding, but Lender shall be
entitied to participate in the proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding hy counsel of Lender's own
choice, and Granter will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Lender such instrurhents as Lender may request
from time to time to permit such participation.

Compliance With Laws. Granter warrants that the Property and Grantor's use of the Frooerty complies with
all existing applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations of governmental authorities.

Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations, warranties, and agreetnents made by
Granter in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Maortgage, shall be continuing in nature,
and shall remain in full force and effect until such time as Grantor's Indebtedness shall be paid in

full.

CONDEMNATION. The following provisions relating to condemnation proceedings are a part of this Morigage:

Proceedings. If any proceeding in condemnation is filed, Granter shali promptly notify Lender in writing, and
Granter shall promptly take such steps as may be necessary to defend the action and obtain the award.
Granter may be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lender shall be entitled to participate in the
proceeding and to be represented in the proceeding by counsel of its own choice, and Granter will deliver or
cause to be delivered to Lender such instruments and documentation as may be requested by



2201428147 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFlédMde COPY

(Continued) Page 6

Lender from time to time to permit such participation.

Application of Net Proceeds. If all or any part of the Property is condemned by eminent domain proceedings
or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu of condemnation, Lender may at its election require that all or any
portion of the net proceeds of the award be applied to the Indebtedness or the repair or restoration of the
Property. The net proceeds of the award shall mean the award after payment of all reasonable costs, expenses,
and attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in connection with the condemnation.

IMPOSITION OF TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES. The following provisions
relating to governmental taxes, fees and charges are a part of this Mortgage:

Current Taxes, Fees and Charges. Upon request by Lender, Granter shall execute such documents in addition
to this Mortgage and take whatever other action is requested by Lender to perfect and continue Lender's lien on
the Real Property. Grantor shall reimburse Lender for all taxes, as described below, together with all expenses
incurred in recoding, perfecting or continuing this Mortgage, including without limitation all taxes, fees,
documentary staimns, and other charges for recording or registering this Mortgage.

Taxes. The followiiio” shall constitute taxes to which this section applies: (1) a specific tax upon this type of
Mortgage or upen ail oi snv part of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage; (2) a specific tax on Granter
which Granter is authorized o required to deduct from payments on the Indebtedness secured by this type of
Mortgage; (3) a tax on this ‘yre of Mortgage chargeable against the Lender or the holder ofthe Note; and
{(4) aspecific tax on all or any porticn of the Indebtedness or on payments of principal and interest made by Grantor.

Subsequent Taxes. If any tax to which this section applies is enacted subsequent to the date of this Mortgage,
this event shall have the same effect a5 an Event of Default, and Lender may exarcise any or allof its available
remedies for an Event of Default as proviced below unless Granter either (1) pays the tax before it becomes
delinquent, or (2) contests the tax as providzaabove in the Taxes and Liens section and deposits with Lender
cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond oi cinar security satisfactory to

Lender.

SECURITY AGREEMENT; FINANCING STATEMENTS. Trie foliowing provisions relating to this Mortgage as a security
agreement are a part of this Mortgage:

Security Agreement. This instrument shall constitute a Securily Agreement lo the extent any of the Property
constitutes fixtures, and Lender shall have all of the rights of & sesured party under the Uniform Commercial
Code as amended from time to time.

Security Interest. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall take whatever ction is requested by Lender to perfect
and continue Lender's security interest in the Rents and Personal Property. Iri zddition to recording this Mortgage
in the real properly records, Lender may, at any time and without further authoriZstion from Grantar, file executed
counterparts, copies or reproductions of this Mortgage as a financing statement. Grantor shall reimburse Lender
for all expenses incurred in perfecting or continuing this security interest. Upon default, Grantor shall not remove,
sever or detach the Personal Property from the Property. Upon default, Grantor shall assemble any Personal
Property not affixed to the Property in a manner and at a place reasonably convenient '3 (3rantor and Lender
and make it available to Lender within three (3) days after receipt of written demand from Lérder to the extent
permitted by applicable law.

Addresses. The mailing addresses of Granter (debtor) and Lender (secured party) from which information concerning
the security interest granted by this Mortgage may be obtained (each as required by the Uniform Commercial
Code) are as stated on the first page of this Mortgage.

FURTHER ASSURANCES; ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. The following provisions relating to further assurances and attorney-
in-fact are a part of this Mortgage:

Further Assurances. At any time, and from time to time, upon request of Lender, Granter will make, execute
and deliver, or will cause to be made, executed or delivered, to Lender or to Lender's designee, and when
requested by Lender, cause to be filed, recorded, refiled, or rerecorded, as the case may be, at such



2201428147 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFlstade: COPY

(Continued) Page 7

times and in such offices and places as Lender may deem appropriate, any and all such mortgages, deedsof
trust, security deeds, security agreements, financing statements, continuation statements, instruments of
further assurance, certificates, and other documents as may, in the sole opinion of Lender, be necessary or
desirable in order to effectuate, complete, perfect, continue, or preserve (1) Grantor's obligations under the
Note, this Mortgage, and the Related Documents, and (2)  the liens and security interests created by this
Mortgage as first and prior liens on the Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Granter. Unless
prohibited by law or Lender agrees to the contrary in writing, Granter shall reimburse Lender for ail costs and
expenses incurred in connection with the matters referred to in this paragraph.

Attorney-in-Fact. If Granter fails to do any of the things referred to in the preceding paragraph, Lender maydo
so for and in the name of Granter and at Grantor's expense. For such purposes, Granter hereby irrevocably
appoints Lender as Grantor's attorney-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, delivering, filing, recording,
and doing all gther things as may be necessary or desirable, in Lender's sole opinion, to accomplish the matters
referred to in’the preceding paragraph.

FULL PERFORMANCE, If Granter pays all the Indebtedness when due, and otherwise performs all the obligations
imposed upon Granter vidir this Mortgage, Lender shall execute and deliver to Granter a suitable satisfaction of
this Mortgage and suitable set2ments of termination of any financing statement on file evidencing Lender's security
interest in the Rents and the Personal Property. Granter will pay, if permitted by applicable law, any reasonable
termination fee as determined bLy/l.znder from time to time.

REINSTATEMENT OF SECURITY INTERPEST. If payment is made by Granter, whether voluntarily or otherwise, or
by guarantor or by any third party, on thie In2=btedness and thereafter Lender is forced to remit the amount of that
payment (A) to Grantor's trustee in bankruptcy or to any similar person under any federal or state bankruptcy law or
law for the relief of debtors, (B) by reason of any judgment, decree or order of any court or administrative body having
jurisdiction over Lender or any of Lender's properiy, ar(C) by reason of any settiement or compromise of any claim
made by Lender with any claimant (including wiiout limitation Granter), the Indebtedness shall be considered
unpaid for the purpose of enforcement of this Mortgage and this Mortgage shall continue to be effective or shall be
reinstated, as the case may be, notwithstanding any cancaliztion of this Mortgage or of any note or other instrument
or agreement evidencing the Indebtedness and the Property«i! continue to secure the amount repaid or recovered
to the same extent as if that amount never had been originally vezcived by Lender, and Granter shall be bound by
any judgment, decree, order, settlement or compromise relating 5 “ne Indebtedness or to this Mortgage.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following, at Lender's optior;-snall eanstitute an Event of Default under this
Mortgage:

Payment Default. Granter fails to make any payment when due under th3 !idebtedness.

Default on Other Payments. Failure of Granter within the time required by this vicitgage to make any payment
for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to ‘zifect discharge of any lien.

Other Defaults. Granter fails to comply with or to perform any other term, obligaticn, vovenant or condition
contained in this Mortgage or in any of the Related Documents or to comply with-or 2o nerform any term,
obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other agreement between Lender and Zrunter.

Default in Favor of Third Parties. Should Granter default under any loan, extension of credit, secirty agreement,
purchase or sales agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person that may materially
affect any of Grantor's property or Grantor's ability to repay the Indebtedness or Grantor's ability to perform
Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage or any of the Related Documents.

False Statements. Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by Granter or on
Grantor's behalf under this Mortgage or the Related Documents is false or misleading in any material respect,
either now or at the time made or furnished or becomes false or misleading at any time thereafter.

Defective Collateralization. This Mortgage or any of the Related Documents ceases to be in full force and
effect (including failure of any collateral document to create a valid and perfected security interest or lien)



2201428147 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFloxtéde COPY

(Continued) Page 8

at any time and for any reason.

Death or Insolvency. The dissolution of Grantor's (regardiess of whether election to continue is made), any
member withdraws from the limited liability company, or any other termination of Grantor's existence as a going
business or the death of any member, the insalvency of Grantor, the appointment of a receiver for any part of
Grantor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the
commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy orinsclvency laws by or against Grantor.

Creditor or Forfeiture Proceedings. Commencement of foreclosure or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicial
proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Granter or by any governmental agency
against any property securing the Indebtedness. This includes a garnishment of any of Grantor's accounts,
including deposit accounts, with Lender. However, this Event of Default shall not apply if there is a good faith
dispute by Granter as to the validity or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the creditor or
forfeiture proceeding and if Granter gives Lender written notice of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and
deposits with Lenc'ar monies or a surety bond for the creditor or forfeiture proceeding, in an amount determined
by Lender, in its sole discretion, as being an adequate reserve or bond

far the dispute.

Breach of Other Agreeme::t. Any breach by Granter under the terms of any other agreement between Granter
and Lender that is not remzdied within any grace period provided therein, including without limitation any
agreement concerning any inJebtedness or other obligation of Granter to Lender, whether existing now or later.

Events Affecting Guarantor. Any i the preceding events occurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the
Indebtedness or any Guarantor dies or'oecomes incompetent, or revokes or disputes the validity of, or liability
under, any Guaranty of the Indebtsdnezs,

Adverse Change. A material adverse change cccrs in Grantor's financial condition, or Lender believes the prospect
of payment or performance of the Indebtedness s impaired.

Insecurity. Lender in good faith believes itself inseure.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occuriercz of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter,
Lender, at Lender's option, may exercise any one or more of eollowing rights and remedies, in addition to any
other rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebtedness. Lender shall have the right at its optizii without notice to Granter to declare the entire
Indebtedness immediately due and payable, including any prepayment penalty that Granter would be required
to pay.

UCC Remedies. With respect to all or any part of the Personal Property, Lender-sh=il have all the rights and remedies
of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code.

Collect Rents. Lender shall have the right, without notice to Grantor, to take possession of the Property and
collect the Rents, including amounts past due and unpaid, and apply the net proceeds, ovr.and above Lender's
costs, against the Indebtedness. In furtherance of this right, Lender may require any ‘erant or other user of
the Property to make payments of rent or use fees directly to Lender. If the Rents are co'iected by Lender,
then Grantor irrevocably designates Lender as Grantor's attorney-in-fact to endorse instrumients received in
payment thereof in the name of Grantor and to negotiate the same and collect the proceeds. Payments by
tenants or other users to Lender in response to Lender's demand shall satisfy the obligations for which the
payments are made, whether or not any proper grounds for the demand existed. Lender may exercise its rights
under this subparagraph either in person, by agent, or through a receiver.

Mortgagee in Possession. Lender shall have the right to be placed as mortgagee in possession or to have a
receiver appointed to take possession of all or any part of the Property, with the power to protect and preserve
the Property, to operate the Property preceding foreclosure or sale, and to collect the Rents from the Property
and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against the Indebtedness. The mortgagee
in possession or receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Lender's right to the



2201428147 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFI4Ad COPY

ontinued) Page 9

appointment of a receiver shall exist whether or not the apparent value of the Property exceeds the Indebtedness
by asubstantial amount. Employment by Lender shall not disqualify a person from serving asa receiver.

Judicial Foreclosure. Lender may obtain a judicial decree foreclosing Grantor's interest in all or any part of the
Property.

Deficiency Judgment. If permitted by applicable law, Lender may obtain a judgment for any deficiency
remaining in the Indebtedness due to Lender after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the
rights provided in this section.

Other Remedies. Lender shall have all other rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage or the Note or available
at law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Granter hereby waives any and all right to have
the Property maurshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, Lender shall be free to sell all or any part of the
Property togetiie, or separately, in one sale or by separate sales. Lender shali be entitled to bid at any public
sale on all or ary zartion of the Property.

Notice of Sale. Lerde" shall give Granter reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the
Personal Property or ci.fhe time after which any private sale or other intended disposition of the Personal
Property is to be made. Rzassnable notice shall mean notice given at least ten (10) days before the time of the
sale or disposition. Any saie >f-the Personal Property may be made in conjunction with any sale of the

Real Property.

Election of Remedies. Election by‘Lendar to pursue any remedy shall not exclude pursuit of any other remedy,
and an election to make expenditures Or to take action to perform an obligation of Granter under this Mortgage,
after Grantor's failure to perform, shall nol aifect Lender's right to declare a default and exercise its remedies.
Nothing under this Morigage or otherwise s!iall bz construed so as to limit or restrict the rights and remedies
available to Lender following an Event of Dziault, or in any way to limit or restrict the rights and ability of
Lender to proceed directly against Grantor and/or egainst any other co-maker, guarantor, surety or endorser
and/or to proceed against any other coliateral direstly ar indirectly securing

the Indebtedness.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit ar.acton to enforce any of the terms of this Mortgage,
Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may zdjludge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and
upon any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, and.to the extent not prohibited by law, all
reasonable expenses Lender incurs that in Lender's apinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its
interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indekindness payable on demand and shall
bear interest at the Note rate from the date of the expenditure until repaid.-£xi2nses covered by this paragraph
include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable 'aw; Lender's attorneys' fees and
Lender's legal expenses, whethar or not there is a lawsuit, including attorne/z' fees and expenses for
bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to madify or vacate any automatic stay or-iijunction), appeals, and
any anticipated postjudgment collection services, the costof searching records, obtaining title reports
(including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees and title insurance, ‘0 ‘rie extent permitted
by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in

addition to all other sums provided by law.

NOTICES. Any notice required to be given under this Mortgage, including without limitation any notice of default
and any notice of sale shall be given in writing, and shall be effective when actually delivered, when actually received
by telefacsimile (unless otherwise required by law), when deposited with a nationally recognized overnight courier,
or, if mailed, when deposited in the United States mail, as first class, certified or registered mail postage prepaid,
directed to the addresses shown near the beginning of this Mortgage. All copies of notices of foreclosure from
the holder of any lien which has priority over this Mortgage shall be sent to Lender's address, as shown near the
beginning of this Mortgage. Any party may change its address for notices under this Mortgage by giving formal
written notice to the other parties, specifying that the purpose of the notice is to change the party's address. For
notice purposes, Granter agrees to keep Lender informed at all



2201428147 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFlA&: COPY

(Continued) Page 10

times of Grantor's current address. Unless otherwise provided or required by law, if there is more than one
Granter, any notice given by Lender to any Grantor is deemed to be notice given to all Grantors.

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Mortgage:

Amendments. This Mortgage, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and
agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Mortgage. No alteration of or amendment to this
Mortgage shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or
bound by the alteration or amendment.

Annual Reports. If the Property is used for purposes other than Grantor's residence, Granter shall furnish to
Lender, upon request, a certified statement of net operating income received from the Property during Grantor's
previous fiscal year in such form and detail as Lender shall require. "Net operating income" shall mean all cash
receipts from th= Property less all cash expenditures made in connection with the operation of the Property,

Caption Headinp:. Caption headings in this Mortgage are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used
to interpret or defi‘ie the provisions of this Mortgage.

Governing Law. Witliregract to procedural matters related to the perfection and enforcement of Lender's rights
against the Property, this Wartgage will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and to the extent not
preempted by federal law, t!ielaws of the State of lllinois. Inall other respects, this Mortgage will be governed
by federal law applicable .t~ Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of
Indiana without regard to its confiicts_of law provisions. However, if there ever is a guestion about whether any
provision of this Mortgage is valid orenforeeable, the provision that is questioned will be governed by whichever
state or federal law would find the provision to be valid and enforceable. The loan transaction that is evidenced by
the Note and this Mortgage has been app'iec for, considered, approved and made, and ali necessary loan
documents have been accepted by Lender ‘n ihe

State of lllinoi.

Choice of Venue. If there is a lawsuit, Granter ag/ees'upon Lender's request to submitto the jurisdiction of
the courts of Cook County, State of lilinois.

No Waiver by Lender. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Mortgage uniess such
waiver is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or sinizsion on the part of Lender in exercising any
right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A'waiver by Lender of a provision of this Mortgage
shall not prejudice or constitute a waiver of Lender's right otherwise 10 demand strict compliance with that
provision or any other provision of this Mortgage. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing
between Lender and Granter, shall constitute a waiver of any of lenders rightsor of any of Grantor's
obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lencer s required under this Mortgage,
the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute cc ntiruing consent to subsequent
instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be grunted or withheld in the sole
discretion of Lender.

Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Morigage ‘o sz illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable as to any circumstance, that finding shall not make the offending provisicriiagal, invalid, or
unenforceable as to any other circumstance, If feasible, the offending provision shall be consider2¢ modified so
that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be so moditied, it shall be
considered deleted from this Mortgage. Unless otherwise required by law, the illegality, invalidity, or
unenforceability of any provision of this Mortgage shall not affect the legality, validity or enfarceability of any
other provision of this Mortgage.

Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Mortgage with any other interest or

estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the written
consent of Lender.

Successors and Assigns. Subject to any limitations stated in this Mortgage on transfer of Grantor's interest,
this Mortgage shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and



2201428147 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFlkst&d: COPY

(Continued) Page 11

assigns. If ownership of the Property becomes vested in a person other than Granter, Lender, without notice
to Grantor, may deal with Grantor's successors with reference to this Mortgage and the Indebtedness by way
of forbearance or extension without releasing Granter from the obligations of this Mortgage or liability under the
Indebtedness,

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.

Waive Jury. All parties to this Mortgage hereby waive the right to any jury trial in any action, proceeding, or
counterclaim brought by any party against any other party.

Waiver of Homestead Exemption. Granter hereby releases and waives all rights and benefits of the homestead
exemption laws of the State of lllinois as to all Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

DEFINITIONS. The following capitalized words and terms shali have the following meanings when used in this
Mortgage. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, all references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful
money of the Unite-States of America. Words and terms used in the singular shall include the plural, and the
plural shall include the singular, as the context may require. Words and terms not otherwise defined in this Mortgage
shall have the meanings afiributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code:

Borrower. The word "Borrorzer” means Liberty Management Group of Florida LLC and includes all co-signers
and co-makers signing the Motz and all their successors and assigns.

Environmental Laws. The words "Environmental Laws" mean any and all state, federal and local statutes,
regulations and ordinances relativig o the protection of human health or the environment, including without
limitation the Comprehensive Environriental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended,
42 U.5.C. Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 99-499 ("SARA"), the HazarGous-Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et sed.,
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., or other applicable state or
federal laws, rules, or regulations adopted pursiant thereto,

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean.any of the events of default set forth in this Mortgage
in the events of default section of this Mortgage.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means Akshar Hospitality HE LL(..

Guarantor. The word "Guarantor" means any guarantor, surets-or accommodation party of any or all of the
Indebtedness.

Guaranty. The word "Guaranty” means the guaranty from Guarantor *0-{ender, including without limitation a
guaranty of all or part of the Note,

Hazardous Substances. The words "Hazardous Substances" mean materials that, because of their quantity,
concentration or physical, chemical or infectious characteristics, may cause or posa a prasent or potential hazard
to human health or the environment when improperly used, treated, stored, disposed of, generated,
manufactured, transported or otherwise handled. The words "Hazardous Substances” are-used in their very
broadest sense and include without limitation any and all hazardous or toxic substances, inaerials or waste as
defined by or listed under the Environmental Laws, The term "Hazardous Substances" alsc.insiudes, without
limitation, petroleum and petroleum by-products or any fraction thereof

and asbestos.

Improvements. The word "Improvements" means all existing and future improvements, buildings, structures,
mobile homes affixed on the Real Property, facilities, additions, replacements and other construction on the
Real Property.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness” means all principal, interest, and other amounts, costs and expenses
payable under the Note or Related Documents, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of,
consolidations of and substitutions for the Note or Related Documents and any amounts expended or advanced
by Lender to discharge Grantor's obligations or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce Grantor's obligations
under this Mortgage, together with interest on such amounts as provided in



2201428147 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE

{Continued) Page 12

this Mortgage.
Lender The word "Lender" means Mrllenrum Investment Group, LLC, its successor/aasrgns
Mortgage. The word "Mongage" means thrs Mortgage between Grantor and Lender

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated December 30, 2021, in the orrgrnal prrncrpal
amount of $3,000,000.00 from Borrower to Lender, fogether with all renawals of, extensions of, modifications
of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement. The interest rate
on the Note is a fixed interest rate of 12.000% per annum based on a year of 360 days. Payments on the
Nate are to be made in accordance with the following payment schedule: in 12 monthly payments of interest
only heginnina January 30, 2022, and continuing on or before the 30" day of each month thereafter until December
30, 2022, a¥'which time a firal balloon payment of all principal and interest shall be due and payable.

Persenal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal
property now ori<reafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real Properiy;
together with all accezsions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, any of such
property; and togetherwiti all proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and refunds of
premiums) from any sale crother disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property’ means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property” mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in
this Mortgage.

Related Documents. The words "Related Decuments” mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan
agreeinents, environmentai agreements, gua ‘anties, securify agréements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security
deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instru’nents, agreements ancd documents, whether nowor hereafter
existing, executed in connection with the Indebtedriess.

Rents. The word "Rents" means.all present and futu‘e ents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and
other benefits derived from the Propery.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS O~ THiS MORTGAGE, AND GRANTOR
AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

GRANTOR:

AKSHAR HOSPITALITY HE, LL.C, an hiinois
limited llability company -

BY:

Larry Patei Mdnagmg Member



2201428147 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Continued) Page 13
.\ LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF %?/Maﬁlmm
COUNTY OF _ L f :M ;
f
Iy \ cbf Oy
S YA~
SRR KRRy
Notary Public 5% mmy% WC&mszshnExgi?as
A oL gn a Migust10, 2024
My commission expires___. 4. = ‘o 3 e L/f . ?"p;:‘.;,\ Gomm?;?hncu#;%nﬂ




2201428147 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
PARCEL 1:

Lot 1 in Greenspoint Office Park Unit 3, being a Subdivision in the East Fractional 1/2 of Section
1, Township 41 North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

PARCEL 2:

Easements for ingress and egress and for stormwater drainage contained in the Declaration of
Easements, Restrictions and Covenants dated July 25, 1989 and recorded July 26, 1989 as
Document 49742002, amended as Document 96338822, Certificate recorded May 3, 1996 as
Document 96232824, and Second Amendment recorded August 25, 1998 as Document 98754779.



